

28 March 2012

PRESS RELEASE

MONETARY DEVELOPMENTS IN THE EURO AREA: FEBRUARY 2012

The annual growth rate of the broad monetary aggregate M3 increased to 2.8% in February 2012, from 2.5% in January 2012.¹ The three-month average of the annual growth rates of M3 in the period from December 2011 to February 2012 increased to 2.3%, from 2.0% in the period from November 2011 to January 2012.

Twelve-month percentage changes; (adjusted for seasonal and end-of-month calendar effects)	DECEMBER 2011	JANUARY 2012	FEBRUARY 2012	DECEMBER 2011 - FEBRUARY 2012 (AVERAGE)
M3	1.6	2.5	2.8	2.3
M1	1.7	2.1	2.5	2.1
Loans to the private sector	1.0	1.1	0.7	0.9
Loans to the private sector, adjusted for sales and securitisation	1.2	1.5	1.1	1.3

M3 components

Regarding the main components of M3, the annual growth rate of M1 increased to 2.5% in February 2012, from 2.1% in January. The annual growth rate of short-term deposits other than overnight deposits (M2-M1) increased to 3.1% in February, from 2.6% in the previous month. The annual growth rate of marketable instruments (M3-M2) decreased to 3.1% in February, from 4.4% in January. Among the deposits included in M3, the annual growth rate of deposits placed by households increased to 2.0% in February, from 1.7% in the previous month, while the annual growth rate of deposits placed by non-financial corporations stood at 0.4% in February, compared with 0.3% in the previous month. Finally, the annual growth rate of deposits placed by non-monetary financial intermediaries (excluding insurance corporations and pension funds) decreased to 3.5% in February, from 5.6% in the previous month.

Counterparts to M3: credit and loans

¹ The annual growth rates presented in this press release refer to aggregates adjusted for seasonal and end-of-month calendar effects.

Turning to the main counterparts of M3 on the asset side of the consolidated balance sheet of Monetary Financial Institutions (MFIs), the annual growth rate of total credit granted to euro area residents stood at 1.4% in February 2012, unchanged from the previous month. The annual growth rate of credit extended to general government increased to 6.0% in February, from 4.9% in January, while the annual growth rate of credit extended to the private sector decreased to 0.3% in February, from 0.6% in the previous month. Among the components of credit to the private sector, the annual growth rate of loans decreased to 0.7% in February, from 1.1% in the previous month (adjusted for loan sales and securitisation², the rate decreased to 1.1%, from 1.5% in the previous month). The annual growth rate of loans to households stood at 1.2% in February, compared with 1.3% in January (adjusted for loan sales and securitisation, the rate decreased to 1.8%, from 2.0% in the previous month). The annual growth rate of lending for house purchase, the most important component of household loans, stood at 1.8% in February, unchanged from the previous month. The annual growth rate of loans to non-financial corporations decreased to 0.4% in February, from 0.7% in the previous month (adjusted for loan sales and securitisation, the rate decreased to 0.6% in February, from 0.9% in the previous month). Finally, the annual growth rate of loans to non-monetary financial intermediaries (excluding insurance corporations and pension funds) decreased to 0.6% in February, from 2.0% in the previous month.

Other counterparts

Over the 12 months up to February 2012, the net external asset position of the euro area MFI sector increased by €113 billion, the same increase as observed over the 12 months up to January. The annual growth rate of longer-term financial liabilities of the MFI sector decreased to 2.2% in February, from 2.8% in January.

Notes

- *Further predefined tables, statistical data and methodological notes, as well as the advance release calendar, are available on the ECB's website at <http://www.ecb.europa.eu/stats/money/aggregates/aggr/html/index.en.html>.*

European Central Bank

Directorate Communications, Press and Information Division

Kaiserstrasse 29, D-60311 Frankfurt am Main

Tel.: +49 69 1344 7455, Fax: +49 69 1344 7404

Internet: <http://www.ecb.europa.eu>

Reproduction is permitted provided that the source is acknowledged.

² Adjusted for the derecognition of loans from the MFIs' statistical balance sheets due to their sale or securitisation.

EVOLUCIÓN MONETARIA DE LA ZONA DEL EURO: FEBRERO 2012

DATOS DESESTACIONALIZADOS

(mm de euros y tasas de variación interanual ^{a)})

	SALDOS A FIN DE MES	FLUJOS MENSUALES ^{b)}			TASA DE CRECIMIENTO INTERANUAL		
	FEB 2012	DIC 2011	ENE 2012	FEB 2012	DIC 2011	ENE 2012	FEB 2012
COMPONENTES DE M3 ^{c)}							
(1) M3 (= partidas 1.3, 1.6 y 1.11)	9814	-31	49	74	1,6	2,5	2,8
(1.1) Efectivo en circulación	853	-1	7	3	6,2	6,2	6,2
(1.2) Depósitos a la vista	3962	-2	-1	24	0,7	1,2	1,7
(1.3) M1 (partidas 1.1 y 1.2)	4815	-3	6	27	1,7	2,1	2,5
(1.4) Depósitos a plazo hasta dos años	1901	10	32	23	2,2	3,3	4,0
(1.5) Depósitos disponibles con preaviso hasta tres meses	1969	-15	1	10	1,9	1,9	2,3
(1.6) Otros depósitos a corto plazo (partidas 1.4 y 1.5)	3869	-5	33	33	2,1	2,6	3,1
(1.7) M2 (partidas 1.3 y 1.6)	8684	-8	39	60	1,8	2,3	2,8
(1.8) Cesiones temporales	437	-53	24	5	-2,3	11,5	4,2
(1.9) Participaciones en fondos del mercado monetario	473	11	-3	-5	-4,7	-2,3	-2,7
(1.10) Valores distintos de acciones hasta dos años	219	19	-10	13	24,1	11,7	21,3
(1.11) Instrumentos negociables (partidas 1.8, 1.9 y 1.10)	1129	-23	10	14	-0,5	4,4	3,1
CONTRAPARTIDAS DE M3							
Pasivos de las IFM:							
(2) <i>Tenencias de la Administración Central</i> ^{d)}	330	59	10	9	-0,4	1,8	5,4
(3) <i>Pasivos financieros a más largo plazo frente a otros residentes en la zona euro</i> (= partidas 3.1 a 3.4)	7771	-10	16	-11	3,0	2,8	2,2
(3.1) Depósitos a plazo a más de dos años	2551	-4	6	4	2,5	2,5	2,6
(3.2) Depósitos disponibles con preaviso a más de tres meses	114	-1	-1	-1	-2,1	-2,9	-4,4
(3.3) Valores distintos de acciones a más de dos años	2818	-18	-8	-20	1,0	-0,1	-1,1
(3.4) Capital y reservas	2288	13	19	6	6,5	7,2	6,5
Activos de las IFM:							
(4) <i>Crédito a residentes en la zona euro</i> (= partidas 4.1 y 4.2)	16749	-34	82	30	1,0	1,4	1,4
(4.1) Crédito a las Administraciones Públicas	3274	54	35	29	3,4	4,9	6,0
Préstamos	1159	10	-5	-7	-4,7	-4,7	-5,0
Valores distintos de acciones	2115	45	40	36	8,7	11,1	13,1
(4.2) Crédito a otros residentes en la zona del euro	13475	-89	47	1	0,4	0,6	0,3
Préstamos ^{e)}	11193	-73	36	-11	1,0	1,1	0,7
<i>préstamos ajustados de ventas y titulaciones</i> ^{f)}	ND	-69	41	-8	1,2	1,5	1,1
Valores distintos de acciones	1533	-9	12	4	-1,2	0,0	-0,2
Acciones y participaciones	750	-6	-1	7	-4,3	-4,7	-3,9
(5) <i>Activos exteriores netos</i>	928	2	-26	17	ND	ND	ND
(6) <i>Otras contrapartidas de M3 (residual)</i> (= M3 + partidas 2, 3 - partidas 4, 5)	237	51	19	25	ND	ND	ND

a) Las discrepancias en el cuadro pueden deberse al redondeo. La información de este cuadro se basa en las estadísticas del balance consolidado remitidas por las instituciones financieras monetarias (IFM), que incluyen el Eurosistema, las entidades de crédito y los fondos del mercado monetario situados en la zona del euro.

b) Diferencias mensuales de los saldos ajustados por reclasificaciones, variaciones del tipo de cambio, otras revalorizaciones y otros cambios que no se deriven de operaciones.

c) Pasivos de las IFM y de ciertos organismos de la Administración Central (Correos, Tesoro) frente a residentes en la zona del euro distintos de las IFM, excluida la Administración Central.

d) Incluye depósitos de la Administración Central en las IFM, así como valores emitidos por las IFM.

e) Para un mayor grado de detalle, véase cuadro 4.

f) Ajustados de préstamos dados de baja del balance estadístico de las IFM por ventas o titulaciones.

DETALLE DE LOS DEPÓSITOS EN M3 POR TIPO Y SECTOR TENEDOR: FEBRERO 2012

DATOS DESESTACIONALIZADOS

(mm de euros y tasas de variación interanual ^{a)})

	SALDOS A FIN DE MES	FLUJOS MENSUALES ^{b)}			TASA DE CRECIMIENTO INTERANUAL		
	FEB 2012	DIC 2011	ENE 2012	FEB 2012	DIC 2011	ENE 2012	FEB 2012
DETALLE DE LOS DEPÓSITOS EN M3							
Total depósitos (= partidas 1, 2, 3, 4 y 5)	8268	-59	56	63	1,2	2,3	2,5
(1) Depósitos de los hogares^{c)}	5124	-25	19	23	1,4	1,7	2,0
(1.1) Depósitos a la vista	2256	-16	-3	0	-0,2	-0,2	-0,2
(1.2) Depósitos a plazo hasta dos años	979	7	20	16	4,7	6,6	7,8
(1.3) Depósitos disponibles con preaviso hasta tres meses	1868	-8	3	9	2,1	2,2	2,4
(1.4) Cesiones temporales	21	-8	-1	-2	-22,7	-26,2	-33,9
(2) Depósitos de las sociedades no financieras	1565	-10	15	6	-0,9	0,3	0,4
(2.1) Depósitos a la vista	1016	5	2	10	-0,4	0,6	1,2
(2.2) Depósitos a plazo hasta dos años	459	-9	13	-3	-0,5	1,3	0,2
(2.3) Depósitos disponibles con preaviso hasta tres meses	75	-3	0	0	-9,4	-10,3	-8,1
(2.4) Cesiones temporales	15	-3	1	-1	-1,2	9,3	-0,2
(3) Depósitos de los intermediarios financieros no monetarios, salvo empresas de seguros y fondos de pensiones	1087	-24	12	18	1,3	5,6	3,5
(3.1) Depósitos a la vista	409	10	-6	9	9,4	8,9	10,2
(3.2) Depósitos a plazo hasta dos años	280	12	-5	0	-7,6	-10,5	-10,5
(3.3) Depósitos disponibles con preaviso hasta tres meses	14	-4	-2	1	36,7	17,1	26,6
(3.4) Cesiones temporales	383	-41	26	7	-0,1	17,0	8,3
de las cuales: con entidades de contrapartida central ^{d)}	286	-44	10	16	2,0	23,7	13,5
(4) Depósitos de las empresas de seguros y fondos de pensiones	209	-2	3	14	7,2	10,9	19,7
(5) Depósitos de otras Administraciones Públicas	283	1	5	2	4,8	7,9	9,0

a) Las discrepancias en el cuadro pueden deberse al redondeo. La información de este cuadro se basa en las estadísticas del balance consolidado remitidas por las instituciones financieras monetarias (IFM), que incluyen el Eurosistema, las entidades de crédito y los fondos del mercado monetario situados en la zona del euro.

b) Diferencias mensuales de los saldos ajustados por reclasificaciones, variaciones del tipo de cambio, otras revalorizaciones y otros cambios que no se deriven de operaciones.

c) Incluye depósitos de las instituciones sin fines de lucro al servicio de los hogares.

d) La serie no está desestacionalizada.

CUADRO 3

CONTRIBUCIONES DE LOS COMPONENTES DE M3 A LA TASA DE CRECIMIENTO INTERANUAL DE M3: FEBRERO 2012

DATOS DESESTACIONALIZADOS

(contribuciones en términos de la tasa de variación interanual de M3 ^{a)})

	DICIEMBRE 2011	ENERO 2012	FEBRERO 2012
(1) M1	0,8	1,0	1,2
(1.1) <i>del cual</i> : Efectivo	0,5	0,5	0,5
(1.2) <i>del cual</i> : Depósitos a la vista	0,3	0,5	0,7
(2) M2 - M1 (= otros depósitos a corto plazo)	0,8	1,0	1,2
(3) M3 - M2 (= instrumentos a corto plazo negociables)	0,0	0,5	0,4
(4) M3 (= rúbricas 1, 2 y 3)	1,6	2,5	2,8

a) Las discrepancias en el cuadro pueden deberse al redondeo.

CUADRO 4

DETALLE DE LOS PRÉSTAMOS Y CRÉDITOS POR SECTOR PRESTATARIO, FINALIDAD Y PLAZO INICIAL: FEBRERO 2012

DATOS DESESTACIONALIZADOS

(mm de euros y tasas de variación interanual ^{a)})

	SALDOS A FIN DE MES	FLUJOS MENSUALES ^{b)}			TASA DE CRECIMIENTO INTERANUAL		
		FEB. 2012	DIC. 2011	ENE. 2012	FEB. 2012	DIC. 2011	ENE. 2012
DETALLE DE LOS PRÉSTAMOS Y CRÉDITOS ^{c)}							
(1) Préstamos a hogares ^{d)}	5237	-5	9	0	1,6	1,3	1,2
<i>préstamos ajustados de ventas y titulizaciones ^{e)}</i>	ND	-1	13	1	1,9	2,0	1,8
(1.1) Crédito al consumo	624	0	1	-2	-1,8	-1,6	-1,8
(1.2) Préstamos para adquisición de vivienda	3783	0	4	2	2,3	1,8	1,8
(1.3) Otros fines	830	-6	3	-1	0,9	1,1	0,8
de los cuales: empresarios individuales ^{f)}	418	10	-1	0	2,1	2,4	2,1
(2) Préstamos a sociedades no financieras	4710	-32	1	-3	1,1	0,7	0,4
<i>préstamos ajustados de ventas y titulizaciones ^{e)}</i>	ND	-32	1	-1	1,2	0,9	0,6
(2.1) hasta un año	1142	-25	1	-2	2,0	0,7	0,1
(2.2) de uno a cinco años	850	-4	-6	-2	-3,1	-3,6	-3,9
(3.3) a más de cinco años	2718	-2	6	2	2,2	2,2	2,0
(3) Préstamos a intermed. financ. no monetarios, salvo empresas de seguros y fondos de pensiones	1162	-35	30	-5	-2,2	2,0	0,6
de los cuales: adquisiciones temporales por entidades de contrapartida central ^{f)}	183	-31	23	4	8,9	25,2	15,1
(4) Préstamos a empresas de seguros y fondos de pensiones	84	-1	-3	-4	1,6	-1,3	-8,3

a) Las discrepancias en el cuadro pueden deberse al redondeo.

b) Diferencias mensuales de los saldos ajustados por saneamientos totales o parciales, reclasificaciones, variaciones del tipo de cambio y otros cambios que no se deriven de operaciones.

c) Préstamos concedidos por las instituciones financieras monetarias (IFM) a los residentes en la zona del euro distintos de IFM, excluidas las Administraciones Públicas.

d) Incluye préstamos a instituciones sin fines de lucro al servicio de los hogares.

e) Ajustados de préstamos dados de baja del balance estadístico de las IFM por ventas o titulizaciones.

f) La serie no está desestacionalizada.